                 LY8210
Preliminary. 1.2         2.5 W/CH Stereo Class D Audio power Amplifier (WCSP/ TSSOP)
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
5F, No. 2, lndustry E . Rd. IX, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
1
®

4
®
ORDERING INFORMATION
LY 8 210 V W
PACKAGE MARKING FORMAT (For WCSP Package only)
AA B C
W : Lead Information
L : Green
F : Pb Free
V : Package Type
C : WSCP Package
A : 20-PIN TSSOP with Thermal Pad
 I : 20-PIN TSSOP without Thermal Pad
Product Name
A : Product Line
LY : Lyontek Product Number Prefix
C : Lot Number
B : Date Code
Product Name
                 LY8210
Preliminary. 1.2         2.5 W/CH Stereo Class D Audio power Amplifier (WCSP/ TSSOP)
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
5F, No. 2, lndustry E . Rd. IX, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
5
®
Typical Application Circuit
Figure 1. Typical Application Schematic With Differential Input
and AVDD Connect to VDD Configuration
Figure 2. Typical Application Schematic With Differential Input
and AVDD Increase Capacitors Configuration.
Note: In case of AVDD and VDD, the use of AVDD Increase Capacitors will optimize the THD+N.
                 LY8210
Preliminary. 1.2         2.5 W/CH Stereo Class D Audio power Amplifier (WCSP/ TSSOP)
Lyontek Inc. reserves the rights to change the specifications and products without notice.
5F, No. 2, lndustry E . Rd. IX, Science-Based Industrial Park, Hsinchu 300, Taiwan
TEL: 886-3-6668838
FAX: 886-3-6668836
6
®
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUN RATINGS*
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Supply Voltage  VDD 6.0 V
0 to 70 (C grade)
-20 to 80 (E grade) Operating Temperature TA
-40 to 85 (I grade)
℃
Input Voltage VI -0.3V to VDD +0.3V V
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 to 150 ℃
Power Dissipation PD Internally Limited W
ESD Susceptibility VESD 2000 V
Junction Temperature TJMAX 150 ℃
Soldering Temperature (under 10 sec) TSOLDER 260 ℃
*Stresses greater than those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. This is a stress
rating only and functional operation of the device or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational sections of this
specification is not implied. Exposure to the absolute maximum rating conditions for extended period may affect device reliability.
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TA = 25℃,Unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN. TYP.  MAX. UNIT
Output offset voltage
(measured differentially) |VOS| VI = 0 V, Av = 2 V/V,
VDD = 2.5 V to 5.5 V - - 50 mV
High-level input current |IIH| VDD = 5.5 V, VI = 5.8 V - - 200 uA
Low-level input current |IIL| VDD = 5.5 V, VI = 0.3 V - - 10 uA
Power supply rejection ratio PSRR VDD = 2.5 V to 5.5 V  -75 -55 dB
Common mode rejection ratio CMRR
VDD=2.5V to 5.5V,
VIC= VDD/2 to 0.5 V,
VIC= VDD/2 to VDD-0.8 V,
 -60 -48 dB
VDD = 5.5V, No Load - 6.8 9.0
VDD = 3.6V, No Load - 5.6 - Quiescent Current / Ch IQ
VDD = 2.5V, No Load - 4.4 6.4